NBT anticipates that the merger with Alliance will provide the combined company with financial benefits that include reduced operating expenses. The pro
forma information, while helpful in illustrating the financial characteristics of the combined company under one set of assumptions, does not reflect the benefits
of expected cost savings or opportunities to earn additional revenue and, accordingly, does not attempt to predict or suggest future results. It also does not
necessarily reflect what the historical benefits of the combined company would have been had the two companies been combined during these periods.

The unaudited pro forma stockholders’ equity and net income are qualified by the statements set forth under this caption and should not be
considered indicative of the market value of NBT common stock or the actual or future results of operations of NBT for any period. Actual results may
be materially different than the pro forma information presented.

157

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Financial Condition
As of September 30, 2012

(In thousands, except share and per share data)  Historical   Pro Forma

Before
Adjustments

 Merger Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined   NBT   Alliance

Assets
Cash and due from banks  $ 137,747   $ 88,703   $ 226,450   (14,797) (1)  $ 211,653
Short-term interest bearing accounts   2,693   —   2,693   —   2,693
Securities available for sale, at fair value   1,191,107   343,211   1,534,318   (1,905) (4)   1,532,413
Securities held to maturity (fair value $62,401)   61,302   —   61,302   —   61,302
Trading securities   3,851   —   3,851   —   3,851
Federal Reserve and Federal Home Loan Bank stock   28,706   7,983   36,689   —   36,689
Loans and leases   4,251,119   906,742   5,157,861   4,534  (2)   5,162,395
Less allowance for loan and lease losses   70,734   8,483   79,217   (8,483) (2)   70,734

Net loans and leases   4,180,385   898,259   5,078,644   13,017   5,091,661
Premises and equipment, net   77,326   16,879   94,205   —   (3)   94,205
Goodwill   152,251   30,844   183,095   71,513  (4)   254,608
Intangible assets, net   17,346   7,029   24,375   7,684  (5)   32,059
Bank owned life i